
 DEVELOPMENT SERVICES PHONE: (209) 668-5520 

 ENGINEERING DIVISION FAX: (209) 668-5563 

 156 S. BROADWAY, SUITE 150 TDD: (800) 735-2929 
 TURLOCK, CA 95380 engineering@turlock.ca.us 
 

 

 
Date: 1/3/2019 City Project No.: 16-59 Addendum No.: 1  
 
Plan holders: 
 
The following changes shall be made to the project specifications: 
 
CLARIFICATIONS: 
 
The City will allow horizontal directional boring. Contractor is responsible for potholing and verifying 
potential utility conflicts prior to boring.  
 
PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS: 
 
 1. NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS 
  

Remove and replace the first page of the Notice to Contractors with the attached sheet. The City will allows a 
C-10 Electrical Contractor to be the Prime Contractor. 

  

2. SPECIAL PROVISIONS, SECTION 5.02 PREVAILING WAGE 
 
Add the following paragraph. 
 

Federal Minimum Wage Rates 
The Federal minimum wage rates for this project as predetermined by the United States Secretary of Labor 
are available online at http://www.wdol.gov/dba.aspx. The federal prevailing wage rate in effect for the 
entirety of this project shall be determination #CA180029 12/28/2019 CA29 Modification # 24. The 
federal wage rates will be physically inserted into the Agreement between the City and the Contractor. 
 
If you have any questions, please call me at (209) 668-6021 or email at RJones@turlock.ca.us. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
Randall Jones 
Assistant Engineer 

 



CITY OF TURLOCK, CALIFORNIA 

NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS 

 
Sealed proposals will be received by the City Engineer of the City of Turlock, Development Services/Engineering 
Division, 156 S. Broadway, Suite 150, Turlock, California 95380, until 10:00 AM on Tuesday, January 8, 2019, for: 

 
City Project No. 16-59 

Intersection Improvements at West Main Street and West Avenue 
CML-5165 (086) 

 
In accordance with and as described and provided in the plans, specifications and the proposed form of contract 
therefore, all of which are on file in the office of the City Engineer, and to which special reference is hereby made. 
 
No verbal, telegraphic, electronic mail, facsimile, or telephone Proposals shall be considered. 
 
Proposals are required to be complete and for the entire work, materials and improvements unless the contrary is 
indicated in the specifications. 
 
In accordance with the provisions of California Business and professions Code, Section 7028, Contractor shall possess 
one of the following Contractor license(s) at the time of bid and for the duration of the contract: 
 

1. A-General Engineering Contractor 
2. C-10 Electrical Contractor 

 
The DBE contract goal is:  9.1% 
 
Failure to possess the specified license(s) shall render the Bid as non-responsive, shall act as a bar to award of the contract 
to any Bidder not possessing said license(s) at the time of Bid opening and shall result in the forfeiture of the security of 
said Bidder.  Furthermore, any Bidder or Contractor not so licensed shall be subject to all legal penalties imposed by 
law, including, but not limited to, any appropriate disciplinary action by the Contractor’s License Board. 
 
Each proposal must be accompanied by cash, cashier's check, or check certified by a responsible bank, or by a bid bond, 
the proposed form of which is on file in the office of the City Engineer of said City and to which special reference is 
hereby made in a sum not less than ten percent (10%) of the total amount bid, payable to the City of Turlock as 
liquidated damages in the case the bidder is awarded the contract and fails within ten (10) days after the date of mailing 
to him by the City Engineer of a notice of award of the contract and that the contract is ready for signature to execute 
the above-mentioned written contract and file with the City Engineer satisfactory insurance certificates as required by 
the terms of said contract and satisfactory bonds as required by law for the faithful performance of said contract and for 
the protection of material, men and laborers. Special reference is hereby made to Sections 5100, et. seq., of the Public 
Contracts Code of the State of California and to the proposed forms for said bonds now on file in the office of the said 
City Engineer for further particulars regarding bonds. 
 
Pursuant to Section 1773 of the Labor Code, the general prevailing wage rates in the county Stanislaus  in which the 
work is to be done have been determined by the Director of the California Department of Industrial Relations.  These 
wages are set forth in the General Prevailing Wage Rates for this project, available at 156 S. 


